
 

 

 
 

 

 
Department of Commerce, Community, 

and Economic Development 
 
 

ALCOHOL AND MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
 

550 West 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 

 Main: 907.269.0350 
 

MEMORANDUM 

TO:        Peter Mlynarik, Chair, and Members of the  
  Marijuana Control Board  

 

DATE:  November 14, 2017 

FROM: Erika McConnell, Director 
 

RE:  Notices of Violation 

 
Between the September board meeting and this one, eighteen NOVs have been issued as 
summarized below. Also included are two advisory notices distributed to different groups of 
licensees. 
 

• AB17-0368 to Dankorage (#10306), a retail store in Anchorage, for numerous inventory 
tracking violations. (3 AAC 306.330; 3 AAC 306.755) 
 
AB17-0370 to Dankorage (#10306), a retail store in Anchorage, for an inventory tracking 
violation (3 AAC 306.330) found during a random audit, where approximately 58 grams of 
bud/flower could not be accounted for. 

 
AB17-0380 to Dankorage (#10306), a retail store in Anchorage, for having personal 
marijuana plants that are not tracked in the inventory tracking system on the licensed 
premises, and for utilizing an area of the building that was not shown on their licensed 
premises diagram and thus not approved by the board. (AS 17.38.070; 3 AAC 306.730; 3 
AAC 306.750; 3 AAC 306.755; 3 AAC 306.020) 
 
An accusation is forthcoming. 
 

• AB17-0371 to Coyote & Toad’s Garden (#10141), a limited cultivation facility in Skagway, 
for “numerous errors regarding packages not relating back to a harvest batch.” 
 
Although licensees are not required to respond to NOVs, we are concerned that this licensee has not 
responded. We are attempting to determine whether the license has contacted Metrc about how to correct the 
errors. 
 

• AB17-0379 to JWS Enterprises (#10657), a standard cultivation facility in Ketchikan, for 
creating packages that are not tied to a harvest batch, in violation of 3 AAC 306.435. 
 
Although licensees are not required to respond to NOVs, we are concerned that this licensee has not 
responded. We are attempting to determine whether the license has contacted Metrc about how to correct the 
errors. 
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• AB17-0384 to Fat Tops, LLC (#11140), a retail store in Soldotna, for employees who were 
not properly credentialed, in violation of 3 AAC 306.320 and 3 AAC 306.710. 
 
AB17-0387 to Fat Tops, LLC (#11138), a standard cultivation facility in Soldotna, for 
inventory violations, where the number of clones in the facility did not match the number 
shown in Metrc, violation 3 AAC 306.405, 3 AAC 306.435, and 3 AAC 306.730. 
 
AB17-0395 to Fat Tops, LLC (#11140), a retail store in Soldotna, for an advertising 
violation (3 AAC 306.360). 
 
The licensee has requested to appear before the board. 
 

• AB17-0386 to Cannabaska (#10236), a retail store in Anchorage, for inventory tracking 
violations (3 AAC 306.330) found during a random audit, where approximately 46 grams of 
bud/flower could not be accounted for. 

 
• AB17-0396 to Rainforest Cannabis (#10883), a retail store in Ketchikan, for violation of 

advertising restrictions (3 AAC 306.360) 
 

• AB17-0398 to Pine Street Cannabis Company (#10273), a retail store in Soldotna, for 
transferring marijuana from a cultivation facility to a retail facility in Metrc, but not physically 
moving the marijuana. (3 AAC 306.330) 
 

• AB17-0402 to Flying High Investments, LLC (#10268), a standard cultivation facility in 
Chitina, for falsification of transportation manifests. 
 
The licensee generated two manifests (ending in 93808 and 93809) that were for overlapping times and 
indicated that the transfer of marijuana would occur using a car, while in fact the transportation was by 
private aircraft. In his response, counsel for the licensee states that because his car was breaking down, the 
licensee switched to his aircraft and noted this on the manifests. Additional documentation shows that the 
manifests provided by Grass Station 49 and Chena Cannabis do not contain the notes on the manifests that 
the licensee provided, indicating they were added later. Text messages from one of the recipients show that the 
licensee intended at least a day in advance to fly his private aircraft to transfer marijuana. An accusation will 
be forthcoming. 
 
The licensee has requested to appear before the board. 
 

• AB17-0404 to Permafrost Distributors (#11509), a retail store in Sterling, for an inventory 
tracking violation (3 AAC 306.330) found during a random audit, where approximately 32 
grams of bud/flower could not be accounted for. 
 

• AB17-0408 to Red Run Cannabis Company, LLC (#10056), a retail store in Kenai, for a 
violation of the advertising restrictions in 3 AAC 306.360(b). 
 
The licensee has requested to appear before the board. 
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• AB17-0427 to Alaskan Leaf, LLC (#10577), a retail store in Anchorage, for not reconciling 
its point-of-sale system with Metrc daily, as required by 3 AAC 306.330(c), and for 
processing marijuana outside of the restricted access area, a violation of 3 AAC 306.710(a). 
 

• AB17-0436 to Fat Tops, LLC (#11140), a retail store in Soldotna, for inventory violations 
(unable to account for about 35 grams of marijuana) and storing marijuana off the licensed 
premises, which are violations of 3 AAC 306.330 and 3 AAC 306.305. 
 
Licensee did not respond to provide an explanation. 
 

• AB17-0460 to AK Slow Burn Cannabis Outlet (#10245), a retail store in Anchorage, for 
inventory tracking violations (3 AAC 306.330; 3 AAC 306.730) found during a random audit, 
where approximately 207 grams of leaf/trim could not be accounted for. Additionally, the 
product was not weighed when it was received from another licensee in violation of 3 AAC 
306.730(b) and 3 AAC 306.750(e). 
 

• AB17-0461 to The Frost Frontier (#10161), a standard cultivation facility in Anchorage, for 
a self-reported inventory tracking system error. A solution to correct the problem was 
established, but was not implemented by the licensee, which caused additional record 
keeping errors. 

 
 



             Advisory Notice 
(3AAC 306.805)

Date:  

Licensee:  

DBA:  

License #/Type: 

Address:  

This is a notice to you as licensee that an incident has occurred or a defect is noted that could result in a violation of a statute, regulation or municipal ordinance. 
Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: 
            

SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date: 

10/24/17

All Marijuana Retail Stores

N/A

N/A

N/A

 
**ALL USERS OF POS PROVIDER MJ FREEWAY PLEASE CONTACT AMCO ENFORCMENT** 
 
 
It has come to our attention that MJ Freeway suffered a system failure sometime on Saturday October 
21st.  As a result sales and inventory data may have been lost for that day after the system was 
restored. 
 
We need to ensure that all of your current inventory and sales data reflects accurately in Metrc. 
 
If you are an MJ Freeway user please contact investigator Joe Bankowski at 269-0355 to discuss a 
plan of action. 
 
 
/////

J. Bankowski

Email



             Advisory Notice 
(3AAC 306.805)

Date:  

Licensee:  

DBA:  

License #/Type: 

Address:  

This is a notice to you as licensee that an incident has occurred or a defect is noted that could result in a violation of a statute, regulation or municipal ordinance. 
Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: 
            

SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date: 

10/10/17

All Marijuana Cultivation Facilities and Testing Facilities

N/A

N/A

N/A

Current regulations only require that one test sample to be submitted for testing regardless of harvest 
batch size.   
 
Our cultivation regulations make reference to harvest batches in two sections as you will see below.   
The problem is that our regulatory definition of batch or harvest requires said batches to be a 
specifically identified amount.  Moreover that definition will not always be synonymous with what is 
generally termed as a harvest batch in metrc.  Only 3 AAC 306.435 (marijuana inventory tracking 
system) specifically defines the batch as not exceeding 5 pounds.  3 AAC 306.455 (required laboratory 
testing) requires a sample from strain specific batches but it does not specify the batch size nor does it 
cross reference 3 AAC 306.435 to say that the 5lb limit specified there is applicable. 
 
3 AAC 306.455 Required laboratory testing states  (a)  A marijuana cultivation facility shall provide a 
sample of each harvest batch of marijuana produced at the facility to a marijuana testing facility and 
may not sell or transport any marijuana until all laboratory testing required under 3 AAC 306.645 has 
been completed.    (b)  To comply with (a) of this section, a marijuana cultivation facility shall  
(1)  collect a random, homogenous sample for testing by segregating harvested marijuana into 
batches of individual strains of bud and flower, then selecting a random sample from each batch in an 
amount required by the marijuana testing facility; 
 
3 AAC 306.435.  Marijuana inventory tracking system.  (a)  A marijuana cultivation facility shall use a 
marijuana inventory tracking system in compliance with 3 AAC 306.730 to ensure all marijuana 
propagated, grown, or cultivated on the marijuana cultivation facility’s premises is identified and 
tracked from the time the marijuana is propagated through transfer to another licensed marijuana 
establishment or destruction.  The marijuana cultivation facility shall assign a tracking number to each 
plant over eight inches tall.  When harvested, bud and flowers, clones or cuttings, or leaves and trim 
may be combined in harvest batches of distinct strains, not exceeding five pounds.  Each harvest 
batch must be given an inventory tracking number. 
 
3 AAC 306.990.  Definitions. 
 
(3)  “batch”  or ”harvest batch” means a specifically identified quantity of plant trim, leaf, and other 
usable product from marijuana plants that are uniform in strain, cultivated in one place and under the 
same conditions, using the same medium and agricultural chemicals including pesticides and 
fungicides, and harvested at the same time; 
 
 
This regulation does not specify the batch size nor does it cross reference 3 AAC 306.435 to say that 
the 5lb limit specified there is applicable. 
 
 
 

J. Bankowski

In-Person























(Standard Cultivation)



(2)

















             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 306.805) 

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your 
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice.  A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to 
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect 
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable 
law. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD. 

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in 
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

09/06/2017

Rainforest Cannabis

Rainforest Cannabis

10883 / Retail Marijuana Store

726 Water Street, Ketchikan 99901

AB17000396

3 AAC 306.360. Restriction on advertising of marijuana and marijuana products 
(a) A retail marijuana store may have not more than three signs, visible to the general public from the 
public right- of-way, that identify the retail marijuana store by its business name. A sign may be 
placed in the retail marijuana store's window or attached to the outside of the licensed premises. The 
size of each sign may not exceed 4,800 square inches. 
(e) All advertising for marijuana or any marijuana product must contain each of the following 
warnings: 
(1) "Marijuana has intoxicating effects and may be habit forming and addictive."; 
(2) "Marijuana impairs concentration, coordination, and judgment. Do not operate a vehicle or 
machinery under its influence."; 
(3) "There are health risks associated with consumption of marijuana."; 
(4) "For use only by adults twenty-one and older. Keep out of the reach of children."; 
(5) "Marijuana should not be used by women who are pregnant or breast feeding.". 
 
Advertising for specific products (in grease marker in window) must either be removed or the 
Warnings must accompany them.

S. Johnson

Mail

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov


 



From: McConnell, Erika B (CED)
To: Hoelscher, James C (CED)
Subject: FW: AMCO Case#AB17000396 - Rainforest Cannabis License #10883
Date: Monday, November 06, 2017 5:53:05 PM

Response from Rainforest Cannabis. 
 

Erika McConnell
Director
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
State of Alaska
 
 
From: lorraine Kolanko [mailto:lckolanko@gmail.com] 
Sent: Friday, September 15, 2017 4:13 PM
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored) <amco.enforcement@alaska.gov>
Cc: McConnell, Erika B (CED) <erika.mcconnell@alaska.gov>
Subject: AMCO Case#AB17000396 - Rainforest Cannabis License #10883
 
Hello,
 
Recently we received a notice of violation for using grease maker to list some of our products
on the outside of the windows of our retail store.  We were not aware that this would fall under
the classification of an advertisement, so the state required disclaimers were not
accompanying the products.  Upon receipt of the violation notice we immediately removed the
grease marker.  We apologize for the mistake, and we will not list products on our windows
again.  Please find attached photos showing the windows with the grease marker removed.
 
Please let me know if you have any questions.
 
Thank you,
 
Lorraine Kolanko
33 Powerhouse Rd
Ketchikan, AK 99901

mailto:erika.mcconnell@alaska.gov
mailto:james.hoelscher@alaska.gov
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From: Rukes, Jeffrey B (CED)
To: Hamilton, Joe (CED); Hoelscher, James C (CED)
Subject: Fwd: Notice of violoation
Date: Friday, September 08, 2017 9:37:02 AM
Attachments: image001.png

ATT00001.htm
AMCO-NOV 9-7-17.pdf
ATT00002.htm

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Richard Ebenezer" <pinestcannabis@gmail.com>
To: "Rukes, Jeffrey B (CED)" <jeff.rukes@alaska.gov>
Subject: Re: Notice of violoation

Hello Jeffrey,
I have attached a signed receipt of the NOV and the advisory notice. 

The reason for us violating that regulation was due to me failing to provide proper
training, and a lack of knowledge of the regulations and the METRC system by
workers at the premise. I will provide training to everyone who currently works at
the premise as well as any future employees on the fact that once an item is
transferred and received into the licensed retail premise, it must remain in the
licensed premise area until it is sold or otherwise reflected as being properly
removed from the premises in METRC. This training will be documented and I
will retain a signed copy showing receipt of this training by all of my employees.
Thank you for the advisory notice on your other findings as well, and I have
spoken with the retail store manager about a couple of ideas on how to perform
daily inventory checks on all of our products to ensure that we are catching, or
preventing theft or diversion. I think we have come up with a good system that
should work, but any advice is welcome. I am sorry for the violation and I am
striving to get better everyday at this business. Thank you for your
understanding. 

Sincerely,
Richard Ebenezer
Owner
Croy's Enterprises LLC
DBA-Pine Street Cannabis Company
Cell-907-301-0683

On Thu, Sep 7, 2017 at 3:09 PM, Rukes, Jeffrey B (CED)
<jeff.rukes@alaska.gov> wrote:

Hello Chad,

 

mailto:jeff.rukes@alaska.gov
mailto:joe.hamilton@alaska.gov
mailto:james.hoelscher@alaska.gov
mailto:pinestcannabis@gmail.com
mailto:jeff.rukes@alaska.gov
mailto:jeff.rukes@alaska.gov





		





		

 



Jeff Rukes











		

Special Investigator











		

Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office













		

550 W. 7th Ave, Ste 1600, Anchorage, AK  99501
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From: CED-PR-AMC-ANC-hplaserjetm680@alaska.gov [mailto:CED-PR-AMC-ANC-hplaserjetm680@alaska.gov]




Sent: Thursday, September 07, 2017 2:49 PM


To: Rukes, Jeffrey B (CED) <jeff.rukes@alaska.gov>


Subject: CED-PR-AMC-ANC-hplaserjetm680_Scanned-Doc



 



 


















-- 
Pine Street Cannabis Company
36130 Pine Street
Soldotna, AK
(907)260-3330




























Like we discussed yesterday here is the notice of violation for the clones being
transferred in metrc to the retail store but kept in the cultivation.  I also included
an advisory notice for the inventory being off from 3 to 5 grams depending on
which strain we were looking at.  The small amounts that you were off aren’t a
big enough concern at this time for a violation but we do want to note it.  While
it is not required by regulation to respond to the notice of violation I would urge
you to do so, so that we can put your remedy to what caused the violation with
the violation when it goes to the board.

 

Thanks,

 





























             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 306.805) 

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your 
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice.  A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to 
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect 
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable 
law. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD. 

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in 
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

9/21/17

Loren Dryer

Alaskan Leaf, LLC

Retail Marijuana Store

1211 West 36th Ave, Ste A

AB17-0427

On 08/31/17 AMCO Investigators conducted a random audit of your retail inventory in Metrc.  The 
inventory reported in Metrc was incorrect and did not reflect actual quantities on hand.  Your POS 
system Greenbits reflected actual quantities and it was determined that Greenbits had not synced 
with Metrc for approximately one week.  This is a violation of 3 AAC 306.330(c) Marijuana Inventory 
Tracking System 
 
Upon our entry into your licensed premises it was also observed that marijuana was being processed 
on a table outside of the restricted access area.  This is a violation of 3 AAC 306.710(a) Restricted 
Access Areas. 
 

J. Bankowski

Email

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov
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